
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Master of Design
2017

Exploring travel film beyond the screen.





Exploring travel film beyond the screen.

Master of Design
2017





Viewfinders  |  5

My thanks go to Max Schleser and Gerda Cammaer for getting this project off the ground and 
keeping it in the air. Your efforts in securing funding, writing proposals, and keeping Viewfinders 
in the spotlight at every conference that would have us, are greatly appreciated.

Thank you to Tristan Bunn and Lucas Haley for your digital expertise, patience, and wisdom.

To The Enormous Crocodile Company – long may your gleaming smiles roam Oriental Bay.

Thanks also to Hayden and Lachlan for keeping the conversation going over many a flat dinner.

To my partner Hannah for reminding me that humans are supposed to eat and sleep.

And lastly to Havana Coffee. Here’s to you guys.

Acknowledgements



6  |  Viewfinders



Viewfinders  |  7

Viewfinders is a design-led research project exploring emerging opportunities for 
i-docs (interactive documentary) and smartphone filmmaking. The i-doc serving as the 
practical component is part of a larger collaborative research project between Dr. Gerda 
Cammaer and Dr. Max Schleser, and focuses on defining new Creative Mobile Media 
Practices. Responding to recent developments in collaborative media, augmented 
reality, and computer vision technologies, a mobile web app is designed that proposes 
new active modes of viewing for the travel film genre.

The Viewfinders app asks the question; what happens when a travel documentary can 
itself travel? Turning conventional AR on its head, Viewfinders does not seek to augment 
the live environment but rather positions the real world as the augmentation, harnessing 
ambient phenomena to augment the i-doc.

To progress the narrative viewer-users are asked to explore their physical surroundings, 
with geolocation and computer vision algorithms interpreting evolving environmental 
factors to evoke corresponding sequences of travel footage. The non-linear narrative 
comprises a series of 60 second clips of peer-generated video that are re-ordered 
dynamically, with an aim of aligning experiential factors across both the viewer’s world 
and that of the documentary.

Viewfinders has no play button. Taking its cues from the viewer’s own journey, the world 
is its play button.

Abstract



8  |  Viewfinders



Viewfinders  |  9

Mise en Scène

Framework
Intent
Scope
Research Questions
Hypothesis
Glossary of Key Terms
Methodology
Methods

Literature Review
The Ascension of Mobile Media
Museum of London - Street Museum
Ubiquitous Media
Mobile Media Innovation
Augmented Reality
Mobile Augmented Reality and Locativity
Virtual Reality Cinema
Lynette Wallworth - Collisions
Mobile Filmmaking
Database Cinema
Summary of Literature Review Insights

Creative Practice
Viewfinders.gallery
Early Access Map Interface
Google Maps API
YouTube and Google Maps Mashup
Virtual Reality
Augmented Reality
Summary of Augmented Reality Insights

1.0 
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.5.1

2.0
2.0.1

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.5.1
2.6
2.7
2.8

3.0
3.0.1
3.0.2
3.0.3

3.1
3.2

3.2.1

12

16
17
18
19
20
21
23
26

28
30
31
32
34
36
37
39
41
44
45
46

48
50
54
54
55
58
59
69

Contents

Contents



10  |  Viewfinders



Viewfinders  |  11

Computer Vision
Video Recognition
Clarifai
Microsoft Cognitive Services
Google Cloud Vision
Computer Vision API Performance Comparison
Summary of Computer Vision Insights

User Interface Design
Wireframing
Digital Mock-Ups
Significance of Playback Controls
Interactive Prototyping
Visual Language
Pictogram Set
Final User Interface Design

Mobile Video Engagement Exercise

Conclusion

References
Figures

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.3.5
3.3.6

4.0
4.1

4.1.1
4.2
4.3

4.3.1
4.4

70
71
71
73
74
78
79

80
83
88
91
92

100
102
104

114

119

122
130

Contents




