Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.



Exploring travel film beyond the screen.



Exploring travel film beyond the screen.

Acknowledgements

My thanks go to Max Schleser and Gerda Cammaer for getting this project off the ground and keeping it in the air. Your efforts in securing funding, writing proposals, and keeping Viewfinders in the spotlight at every conference that would have us, are greatly appreciated.

Thank you to Tristan Bunn and Lucas Haley for your digital expertise, patience, and wisdom.

To The Enormous Crocodile Company - long may your gleaming smiles roam Oriental Bay.

Thanks also to Hayden and Lachlan for keeping the conversation going over many a flat dinner.

To my partner Hannah for reminding me that humans are supposed to eat and sleep.

And lastly to Havana Coffee. Here's to you guys.



Abstract

Viewfinders is a design-led research project exploring emerging opportunities for i-docs (interactive documentary) and smartphone filmmaking. The i-doc serving as the practical component is part of a larger collaborative research project between Dr. Gerda Cammaer and Dr. Max Schleser, and focuses on defining new Creative Mobile Media Practices. Responding to recent developments in collaborative media, augmented reality, and computer vision technologies, a mobile web app is designed that proposes new active modes of viewing for the travel film genre.

The Viewfinders app asks the question; what happens when a travel documentary can itself travel? Turning conventional AR on its head, Viewfinders does not seek to augment the live environment but rather positions the real world as the augmentation, harnessing ambient phenomena to augment the i-doc.

To progress the narrative viewer-users are asked to explore their physical surroundings, with geolocation and computer vision algorithms interpreting evolving environmental factors to evoke corresponding sequences of travel footage. The non-linear narrative comprises a series of 60 second clips of peer-generated video that are re-ordered dynamically, with an aim of aligning experiential factors across both the viewer's world and that of the documentary.

Viewfinders has no play button. Taking its cues from the viewer's own journey, the world is its play button.

Contents

	Mise en Scène	12
	Framework	16
1.0	Intent	17
1.1	Scope	18
1.2	Research Questions	19
1.3	Hypothesis	20
1.4	Glossary of Key Terms	21
	Methodology	23
1.5.1	Methods	26
	Literature Review	28
	The Ascension of Mobile Media	30
	Museum of London - Street Museum	31
	Ubiquitous Media	32
	Mobile Media Innovation	34
	Augmented Reality	36
	Mobile Augmented Reality and Locativity	37
	Virtual Reality Cinema	39
	Lynette Wallworth - Collisions	41
	Mobile Filmmaking	44
	Database Cinema	45
2.8	Summary of Literature Review Insights	46
		40
2.0	Creative Practice	48
	Viewfinders.gallery	50
	Early Access Map Interface	54
	Google Maps API	54
	YouTube and Google Maps Mashup	55
	Virtual Reality	58
	Augmented Reality	59
3.2.1	Summary of Augmented Reality Insights	69

	3.3	Computer Vision	70		
	3.3.1	1 Video Recognition			
	3.3.2	Clarifai	71		
	3.3.3	Microsoft Cognitive Services	73		
	3.3.4	Google Cloud Vision	74		
		5 Computer Vision API Performance Comparison			
	3.3.6	Summary of Computer Vision Insights	79		
		User Interface Design	80		
	4.0	Wireframing	83		
	4.1	Digital Mock-Ups	88		
	4.1.1	Significance of Playback Controls	91		
		Interactive Prototyping	92		
		Visual Language	100		
		Pictogram Set	102		
	4.4	Final User Interface Design	104		
		Mobile Video Engagement Exercise	114		
		Conclusion	119		
		References	122		
		Figures	130		